
Race/Ethnicity Data Set

District Total

Hispanic

White

Multi-Ethnicity

All Other Groups

72.0%

18.7%

2.9%

6.5%

Fall 2021 Profile
Visalia Campus Hanford Center Tulare Center

72.2%

17.7%

3.1%

7.1%

67.8%

21.3%

2.2%

8.7%

71.1%

22.1%

2.4%

4.4%

Distance Ed

71.3%

19.1%

3.1%

6.6%

CTE

71.6%

19.6%

2.7%

6.2%

Visalia Campus
Students Percent

Hanford Center
Students Percent

Tulare Center
Students Percent

0.6%
17.7%
0.1%
0.4%
3.1%
72.2%
1.1%
2.6%
2.2%

100.0%

36
1,005

7
23
174
4,100
64
149
123
5,681

0.9%
21.3%
0.2%
0.6%
2.2%
67.8%
1.0%
2.7%
3.2%

100.0%

11
251
2
7
26
799
12
32
38

1,178

0.9%
22.1%
0.2%
0.5%
2.4%
71.1%
0.5%
1.0%
1.4%

100.0%

10
243
2
5
26
781
5
11
15

1,098

Distance Ed
Students Percent

0.7%
19.1%
0.2%
0.3%
3.1%
71.3%
0.8%
2.3%
2.2%

100.0%

62
1,592
13
29
256
5,948
65
192
187
8,344

CTE
Students Percent

0.6%
19.6%
0.1%
0.5%
2.7%
71.6%
0.7%
2.3%
2.0%

100.0%

32
1,017

6
24
138
3,712
34
120
103
5,186

District Total
Students Percent

Grand Total
African-American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic
Multi-Ethnicity
Native American
Pacific Islander
White
Unknown 0.7%

18.7%
0.2%
0.3%
2.9%
72.0%
0.9%
2.5%
1.9%

100.0%

88
2,326
19
40
356
8,969
109
310
241

12,458

Source: COS Research Office (Data Warehouse)

Definition: Unduplicated students enrolled in at least one course at census for the respective campus or course type are included.

Observations:

More than two-thirds (72%) of all students enrolled at the District are Hispanic, an increase of 8.1 percentage points over the past six years. Conversely, the proportion
of white students decreased by 4 percentage points during the same period.

The proportion of Hispanic students enrolled in distance education classes (71.3%) has increased 12.8 percentage points over the past six years, bringing the
distribution closer to the District total (72%).

GroupsRace/Ethnicity



Race/Ethnicity 6-Yr Trend

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Fall 2021
Students Percent

Grand Total
African-American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic
Multi-Ethnicity
Native American
Pacific Islander
White
Unknown 0.7%

24.8%
0.1%
0.6%
5.5%
62.6%
0.7%
2.6%
2.3%

100.0%

39
1,393

5
35
309
3,517
42
146
128
5,614

0.5%
22.7%
0.1%
0.5%
5.5%
65.1%
1.0%
2.6%
2.0%

100.0%

28
1,257

4
26
305
3,612
56
144
113
5,545

0.5%
22.6%
0.1%
0.4%
3.0%
67.9%
0.9%
2.6%
2.2%

100.0%

28
1,307

4
22
172
3,929
51
148
128
5,789

1.5%
21.3%
0.1%
0.3%
2.5%
69.0%
1.0%
2.5%
1.8%

100.0%

92
1,303

6
17
155
4,228
59
154
111
6,125

0.9%
19.8%
0.1%
0.3%
2.7%
71.6%
0.8%
2.3%
1.5%

100.0%

53
1,117

4
15
153
4,044
48
129
87

5,650

0.6%
19.6%
0.1%
0.5%
2.7%
71.6%
0.7%
2.3%
2.0%

100.0%

32
1,017

6
24
138
3,712
34
120
103
5,186

CTE

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Fall 2021
Students Percent

Grand Total
African-American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic
Multi-Ethnicity
Native American
Pacific Islander
White
Unknown 0.7%

27.9%
0.1%
0.5%
6.5%
58.5%
1.0%
2.6%
2.2%

100.0%

16
651
3
12
151
1,364
23
61
52

2,333

0.4%
24.2%
0.1%
0.7%
7.0%
61.5%
1.0%
2.4%
2.6%

100.0%

13
707
3
20
205
1,798
28
71
77

2,922

0.6%
25.0%
0.1%
0.5%
3.4%
64.4%
1.1%
2.8%
2.2%

100.0%

18
787
4
15
107
2,031
34
88
70

3,154

1.1%
23.1%
0.1%
0.4%
3.4%
65.9%
1.0%
2.6%
2.4%

100.0%

41
891
4
15
131
2,539
38
102
91

3,852

1.2%
20.8%
0.1%
0.4%
3.0%
68.6%
1.1%
2.6%
2.1%

100.0%

55
933
5
16
133
3,074
51
116
96

4,479

0.7%
19.1%
0.2%
0.3%
3.1%
71.3%
0.8%
2.3%
2.2%

100.0%

62
1,592
13
29
256
5,948
65
192
187
8,344

Distance Ed

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Fall 2021
Students Percent

Grand Total
African-American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic
Multi-Ethnicity
Native American
Pacific Islander
White
Unknown 0.7%

22.5%
0.0%
0.5%
5.3%
67.1%
0.6%
1.3%
1.9%

100.0%

15
497
1
10
118
1,484
14
28
43

2,210

0.6%
22.1%

0.3%
4.5%
69.7%
0.6%
0.8%
1.4%

100.0%

14
500

6
101
1,575
14
18
31

2,259

0.4%
21.8%
0.1%
0.3%
2.6%
72.0%
0.3%
1.1%
1.4%

100.0%

9
478
2
6
57

1,582
7
25
31

2,197

1.7%
20.4%
0.0%
0.3%
2.4%
71.9%
0.4%
1.4%
1.3%

100.0%

39
471
1
8
56

1,657
10
33
29

2,304

0.8%
22.0%
0.1%
0.6%
2.5%
69.6%
1.1%
1.1%
2.0%

100.0%

17
461
3
13
53

1,457
23
24
42

2,093

0.9%
22.1%
0.2%
0.5%
2.4%
71.1%
0.5%
1.0%
1.4%

100.0%

10
243
2
5
26
781
5
11
15

1,098

Tulare Center

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Fall 2021
Students Percent

Grand Total
African-American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic
Multi-Ethnicity
Native American
Pacific Islander
White
Unknown 0.8%

26.4%
0.1%
0.7%
5.7%
60.1%
0.8%
2.4%
3.0%

100.0%

15
476
2
12
103
1,083
14
43
54

1,802

0.6%
23.2%
0.1%
0.4%
6.5%
62.7%
0.9%
1.9%
3.8%

100.0%

10
418
2
7

117
1,131
17
34
68

1,804

0.5%
22.6%
0.1%
0.2%
2.6%
67.5%
0.8%
1.8%
3.8%

100.0%

10
427
2
4
50

1,273
16
34
71

1,887

1.8%
21.3%
0.3%
0.3%
3.5%
65.3%
1.3%
2.2%
4.1%

100.0%

35
412
5
6
67

1,264
25
42
79

1,935

0.8%
19.0%
0.1%
0.5%
3.4%
69.6%
1.1%
1.9%
3.5%

100.0%

17
431
2
12
76

1,576
26
43
80

2,263

0.9%
21.3%
0.2%
0.6%
2.2%
67.8%
1.0%
2.7%
3.2%

100.0%

11
251
2
7
26
799
12
32
38

1,178

Hanford Center

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Fall 2021
Students Percent

Grand Total
African-American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic
Multi-Ethnicity
Native American
Pacific Islander
White
Unknown 0.7%

22.1%
0.1%
0.4%
5.6%
64.7%
1.0%
2.6%
2.7%

100.0%

74
2,201

9
37
561
6,435
96
260
269
9,942

0.6%
21.0%
0.1%
0.4%
5.7%
66.7%
0.8%
2.5%
2.1%

100.0%

62
2,121

6
41
577
6,736
84
256
215

10,098

0.5%
20.8%
0.1%
0.4%
2.9%
69.0%
1.0%
3.2%
2.1%

100.0%

54
2,085
12
39
294
6,933
100
317
210

10,044

1.4%
19.7%
0.2%
0.3%
3.1%
69.5%
1.1%
2.8%
1.9%

100.0%

140
1,978
17
35
307
6,977
111
285
191

10,041

1.0%
19.4%
0.1%
0.3%
2.9%
70.5%
1.1%
2.8%
1.9%

100.0%

94
1,852
10
33
278
6,743
104
268
181
9,563

0.6%
17.7%
0.1%
0.4%
3.1%
72.2%
1.1%
2.6%
2.2%

100.0%

36
1,005

7
23
174
4,100
64
149
123
5,681

Visalia Campus

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Fall 2021
Students Percent

Grand Total
African-American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic
Multi-Ethnicity
Native American
Pacific Islander
White
Unknown 1.5%

22.7%
0.1%
0.4%
5.6%
63.9%
0.9%
2.4%
2.6%

100.0%

185
2,889
10
56
709
8,145
111
304
329

12,738

0.9%
21.4%
0.0%
0.4%
5.7%
66.1%
0.8%
2.3%
2.2%

100.0%

121
2,755

6
55
738
8,518
101
299
284

12,877

0.8%
21.1%
0.1%
0.3%
2.9%
69.0%
0.9%
2.8%
2.2%

100.0%

102
2,768
13
43
387
9,069
120
364
283

13,149

1.4%
19.9%
0.1%
0.3%
3.0%
69.5%
1.0%
2.6%
2.0%

100.0%

195
2,687
17
42
403
9,382
137
351
276

13,490

0.9%
19.5%
0.1%
0.3%
2.9%
70.9%
1.0%
2.5%
1.9%

100.0%

119
2,552
11
45
377
9,302
130
329
249

13,114

0.7%
18.7%
0.2%
0.3%
2.9%
72.0%
0.9%
2.5%
1.9%

100.0%

88
2,326
19
40
356
8,969
109
310
241

12,458

District Total

GroupsRace/Ethnicity


